
Agenda Item#: 3.1-~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 11, 2011 (X) Consent 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

( ) Workshop 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

A) Amendment No. 2 to incorporate several revisions to the continuing Contract (R2008-0877, 
R2010-0788) with Coastal Planning and Engineering, Inc. (CPE) for professional coastal and 
marine engineering services on a countywide basis; 

B) Amendment No. 2 to incorporate several revisions to the continuing Contract (R2008-0878, 
R2010-0789) with Humiston and Moore Engineers (Humiston) for professional coastal and 
marine engineering services on a countywide basis; 

C) Amendment No. 1 to incorporate several revisions to the continuing Contract (R2010-1296) 
with Applied Technology & Management, Inc. (ATM) for professional coastal and marine 
engineering services on a countywide basis; 

D) Amendment No. 1 to incorporate several revisions to the continuing Contract (R2010-1297) 
with Olsen Associates, Inc. (Olsen) for professional coastal and marine engineering services on a 
countywide basis; 

E) Amendment No. 1 to incorporate several revisions to the continuing Contract (R2010-1434) 
with Coast & Harbor Engineering, Inc. (C&H) for professional coastal and marine engineering 
services on a countywide basis; and 

F) Amendment No. 1 to incorporate several revisions to the continuing Contract (R2010-1435) 
with Taylor Engineering, Inc. (Taylor) for professional coastal and marine engineering services 
on a countywide basis. 

Summary: CPE (R2008-0877, R2010-0788), Humiston (R2008-0878, R2010-0789), ATM 
(R2010-1296), Olsen (R2010-1297), C&H (R2010-1434), and Taylor (R2010-1435), were 
selected in accordance with County procedures for the Consultant's Competitive Negotiations 
Act (CCNA). Implementation of the Inspector General Ordinance 2009-049 and a change to the 
Periods of Service clause requires modification of these existing annual agreements. 
Countywide (JM) 

(Continued on page 3.) 

Attachments: 
1. CPE Amendment No. 2 
2. Humiston Amendment No. 2 
3. ATMAmendmentNo.1 
4. Olsen Amendment No. 1 
5. C&H Amendment No. 1 
6. Taylor Amendment No. 1 

Recommended by: IA' 'i;;< I-/<) 
Department Director Date 

Approved by: 
County Administrator 

l'--[J/U 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

2011 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Budget Account No.: Fund 

2012 2013 

Yes 
Department __ 

Program ____ _ 

2014 

No 
Unit --

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

AID f,'5c A J_ s~f Al-\· 

C. Department Fiscal Review: ff 
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. d /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

2015 

Object. __ _ 

B. L al Sufficiency: ~~~ c;:,~?1-
w I 'f'~ ti t.l./' AJ>..v{ .:IJ,J 

v 
~Ll~s-

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



Background and Justification: On December 15, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners 
adopted Ordinance No. 2009-049, the Palm Beach County Office of Inspector General 
Ordinance (IG) which included the imposition of a fee as specified in the IG Ordinance. 
Effective October 1, 2010, the Board removed the requirement to collect the IG fee from the 
contractor's pay application. CPE, Humiston, ATM, Olsen, C&H and Taylor's Contracts are 
being amended to remove the fee requirement and to revise the Periods of Service article per 
Contract Development and Control's direction. 

3 



Attachment 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO THE CONTRACT 
FOR ANNUAL COASTAL AND MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 dated. _______ _, to the Contract (R2008-

0877, R2010-0788) dated May 20, 2008 (the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, 

Florida, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County 

Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Coastal Planning & Engineering, Inc., 

2481 North West Boca Raton Boulevard, Boca Raton, FL 3 34 31, a coastal engineering and consulting 

firm, a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

CONSULTANT, whose Federal Employer Identification Number is 59-2388327. 

W I T N E S S E TH: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to revise the Periods of Service 

and Schedules article and to revise the requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance R2009-

049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Article 2: 

The period of service shall continue until completion of all phases or any outstanding 

additional service authorizations issued within the period of the Contract, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

2. The following paragraph is removed from Article 4: 

Without eha-nging the Contraet priee, a fee of 0.25% will be dedueted by the COUNTY 

from eaeh Iw;oiee to defray eosts of the Offiee of the Inspeetor General in aeeordanee with 

Ofdinanee 2009 049. Refer to Artiele 23 for more information. 

3. The following paragraphs are removed from Article 23: 



Palm Beach CoUHty has established the Office of the Inspector General in Ordinaace 2009 

04 9, as may be amended, which is authorized and empov,ered to review past, present and 

proposed CoUHty contracts, transactions, aecoUHts and records. 

All consultants and parties doing business ,.-,.,ith the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to this Contract. The Inspector General has the pov,1er to subpoena witnesses, 

administer oaths, require the production of records, and audit, in11estigate, monitor, and 

inspect the actiYities of the CONSULTANT, its officers, agents, employees, and 

lobbyists in order to enSUre compliance with Contract specifications and deteet corruption 

aad fraud. The cost of the Office of the Inspector General shall be incorporated into the 

contract price of all contracts and shall be one quarter 04) of one (1) percent of the 

eoatraet price. 

4. The following paragraph is added to Article 23: 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, Ordinance R2009-

- 049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to 

the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts 

and records, to require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 

inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in 

order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. 

All contractors and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to Bid or any resulting contract. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract of May 20, 2008 is hereby confirmed 

by the parties and remains in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSULT ANT has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: . ~ 

Signf/;;;½ 

Thomas P. Pierro 

Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND7ZJJ 
By: f'~~ 

Richard E. Walesky, Director 
Dept. of Environmental Resources Mgmt. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: ____________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

CONSULTANT: 

Thomas J. campbell 

Typed Name 

President 

Title 

( corporate seal) 

Inc. 



Attachment 2 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO THE CONTRACT 
FOR ANNUAL COASTAL AND MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 dated _______ _, to the Contract (R2008-

0878, R2010-0789) dated May 20, 2008 (the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, 

Florida, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County 

Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Humiston & Moore Engineers, 5679 

Strand Court, Naples, FL 34110, a coastal engineering and consulting firm, a corporation authorized 

to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT, whose Federal 

Employer Identification Number is 65-0262357. 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to revise the Periods of Service 

and Schedules article and to revise the requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance R2009-

049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutualcovenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Article 2: 

The period of service shall continue until completion of all phases or any outstanding 

additional service authorizations issued within the period of the Contract, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

2. The following paragraph is removed from Article 4: 

Withoet changing the Contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be dedueted by the COUNTY 

from each Itwoice to defray costs of the Office of the Inspeetor General in aeeordanee with 

Ordinance 2009 049. Refer to Artiele 23 for more information. 1 
3. The following paragraphs are removed from Article 23: 



Palm Beach Co1:mty has estaelished the Office of the lRspeetor General iR OrdinORce 2009 

049, as may ee am.ended, v,rhieh is 01:1thorized and em.powered to review past, tJreseRt aRd 

prnposed Cmmty contracts, transactions, accounts and records. 

All consultants aRd parties doing eusiRess with the CouRty aRd receiving CouRty fHRds 

shall fully cooperate v,ith the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to this Contraet. The lAspector GeAeral has the power to subpoefl:a witnesses, 

administer oaths, reeiuire the produetion of reeords, and audit, iR,1estigate, lflOnitor, ORd 

inspect the aeti•,ities of the CONSULTANT, its offieers, agents, elflployees, afl:d 

loee~·ists in order to ensure eolflplianee with CoRtract speeifications ORd deteet colTllption 

and fraud. The cost of the Office of the lnspeetor General shall ee incorporated into the 

contract priee of all coRtracts and shall ee one quarter 04) of one (1) percent of the 

contract price. 

4. The following paragraph is added to Article 23: 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, Ordinance R2009-

049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to 

the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts 

and records, to require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 

inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in 

order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. 

All contractors and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to Bid or any resulting contract. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract of May 20, 2008 is hereby confirmed 

by the parties and remains in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSULT ANT has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

c~.~-~ 
Signature 

Ce\,°'- r'f""\, ~\\ows. 
Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:,--,4z__:3::::::.=:~-=:::.-=--::.::..::~~~ 
Richard E. Walesky, Director 
Dept. of Environmental Resources Mgmt. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By:. ____________ _ 
Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

CONSULTANT: 

Humiston & Moore Engineers 
Company Name 

Signature 

Typed Name 

-p'I' e..~ \ ct<:.£>--\ 
Title 

( corporate seal) 



Attachment 3 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE CONTRACT 

FOR ANNUAL COAST AL AND MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 dated. _______ ~ to the Contract (R2010-

1296) dated August 17, 2010 (the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, Florida, a Political 

Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter 

referred to as the COUNTY, and Applied Technology & Management, Inc., 400 S. Australian 

Avenue, Suite 300, West Palm Beach, FL 33401, a coastal engineering and consulting firm, a 

corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

CONSULTANT, whose Federal Employer Identification Number is 59-2413268. 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to revise the Periods of Service 

and Schedules article and to revise the requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance R2009-

049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Article 2: 

The period of service shall continue until completion of all phases or any outstanding 

additional service authorizations issued within the period of the Contract, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

2. The following paragraph is removed from Article 4: 

E. ·withom: ehangmg the. Contmet priee, a fee of 0.25% will ee dedueted ey the COUNTY 

from eaeh Invoiee to defray easts of the Offiee of the Inspector General m aeeordanee 1+v-ith 

Ordinanee 2009 049. Refer to Article 23 for more information. /0 
3. The following paragraph is removed from Article 23: 



Palm Beach County has established the Office ofthe Inspector General in ~inan<le 2009 

049, which is authorized and empowered to re•1iew past, present and proposed Cmmty 

contracts, transactions, accounts and records. All const1ltants and parties doing business 

with the County and recei•1ing County funds shall fully cooperate with the Inspector 

General incladit:'l:g recei•1ing access to records relating to this Contract. The lnsf'ector 

General has the power to stlbpoena witnesses, admimster oaths, reqaire the production of 

records, and aadit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the acti11ities ofthe CONSULTANT, 

its officers, agents, employees, !lfld lobbyists H1 order to ensure compliance with Contract 

specifications and detect corruption and !1:aad. The cost of the Office of the Inspector 

General shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts !lfld shall be one 

qaarter 04) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

4. The following paragraph is added to Article 23: 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, Ordinance R2009-

049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to 

the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts 

and records, to require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 

inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in 

order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. 

All contractors and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to Bid or any resulting contract. rt 
5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract of August 17, 2010 is hereby 

confirmed by the parties and remains in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSULT ANT has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: _____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

SlgnS?, 0~ 
Judy Oyler 

Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _____________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:~£~ 
'cltardE.Watesky, Director 

Dept. of Environmental Resources Mgmt. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: _____________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

CONSULTANT: 

Applied Technology & Management, Inc. 
Company Name 

~· 

Signature 

Michael Jenkins, Ph.D., P.E. 

Typed Name 

Coastal Engineering Team Leader 

Title 

}/ ( 



Attachment 4 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE CONTRACT 
FOR ANNUAL COASTAL AND MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 dated _______ , to the Contract (R2010-

1297) dated August 17, 2010 (the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, Florida, a Political 

Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter 

referred to as the COUNTY, and Olsen Associates, Inc., 2618 Herschel Street, Jacksonville, FL 

32204, a coastal engineering and consulting firm, a corporation authorized to do business in the State 

of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT, whose Federal Employer Identification 

Number is 59-2223174. 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to revise the Periods of Service 

and Schedules article and to revise the requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance R2009-

049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Article 2: 

The period of service shall continue until completion of all phases or any outstanding 

additional service authorizations issued within the period of the Contract, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

2. The following paragraph is removed from Article 4: 

E. 'Nithout changing the Contract price, a fee of O .25% will be deducted by the COtn-ITY 

from each Iw1oice to defray costs of the Office of the Inspector General in accordance Vi'ith 

Oromanoe 2009 049. Rel@<10 Article 23 fur,.,.,. mlom,aa00. { 3 
3. The following paragraph is removed from Article 23: 



Palm Beaeh County has established the Office of the lRspeetor General in OrdinaRce 2009 

049, whieh is authori:z:ea aRd empowerea to review past, preseHt aHa proposes Colmty 

eoHtraets, traHsaetioHs, aeeo1:mts aHa reeoras. All eoHsultaRts aHa parties aoiHg busiFtess 

with the County aHa receiviHg CouFtty mHas shall fully eoopemte ,•rith the IHspector 

GeAeral including receiving access to reeords relatiAg to this CoRtraet. The lnspeetor 

GeHeral has the power to subpoeHa ·witAesses, aamiAister oaths, re€juire the produeti on of 

reeords, and auait, investigate, moHitor, aRd inspeet the aetivities of the CONSULTANT, 

its officers, agents, employees, one lobbyists iR oraer to eRsure complianee ·.vith CoAtmet 

speeifieations aRd aeteet corruption aRd fraud. The cost of the Offiee of the lnspeetor 

GeReral shall be iReorporatea into the eoRtraet priee of an eoHtraets aRa shall be oRe 

€jtmrter (~<i) of oRe (1) pereeflt of the eoRtraet priee. 

4. The following paragraph is added to Article 23: 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, Ordinance R2009-

049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to 

the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts 

and records, to require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 

inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in 

order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. 

All contractors and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to Bid or any resulting contract. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract of August 17, 2010 is hereby 

confirmed by the parties and remains in full force and effect. / t/ 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSULT ANT has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

~~? 
Signature 

I 

William A. Hobensack 

Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

AND~. ITIONS 

By: ,_t!-~ 
Richard E. Walesky, Director 
Dept. of Environmental Resources Mgmt. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: __________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

CONSULTANT: 

Olsen Associates, Inc. 
Company Nam 

( corporate seal) 



Attachment 5 

AMENDMENTNUMBERlTOTHECONTRACT 
FOR ANNUAL COASTAL AND MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 dated. _______ to the Contract (R2010-

1434) dated September 14, 2010 (the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, Florida, a 

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 

hereinafter referred toas the COUNlY, and Coast & Harbor Engineering, Inc., 745 U.S. Highway 1, 

Suite 208, North Palm Beach, FL 33408, a coastal engineering and consulting firm, a corporation 

authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafterreferred to as the CONSULTANT, whose 

Federal Employer Identification Number is 20-0501110. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to revise the Periods of Service 

and Schedules article and to revise the requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance R2009-

049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The following paragraph is added to Article 2: 

· The period of service shall continue until completion of all phases or any outstanding 

additional service authorizations issued within the period of the Contract, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

· 2. The fotlowing paragraph is removed from Article 4: 

E. 'Nithoat ohan-gisg the GoHtraet priee, a fee ofO .25% vliU be Eleaueted by the GOUNlY 

from eaeh kP;oiee to Elefray oosts of the Offiee ofthe lnspeetor Geseml is aeeoFdaaoe -.v4th 

OFdiaanoe 2009 04 9. Refer to .Article 23 for mote isformatioB. 

3. The following paragraph is removed from Article 23: I~ 



Palm Beaeh County has established the Office of the Inspector Geaeral ia Ordiaanee 2009 

04 9, v,hich is authoriz3ed and empowered to re•liew past; preseRt and proposed Couaty 

eontraets, transaetions, aeeettnts encl reeords. All eonsulteru:s Md parties cloing husiness 

•1rith the Co1:1nty Mei reeei'l•ing C0t1Rty funds shall full)' eooperate with the lffspeetor 

General iael1:1diag receiYiRg aecess to records relatiag to this Coatraet. The lnspeetor 

Geaeral has the po•ili'er to su-bpoena •NitResses, adm:iaister oaths, require the proeiuetion of 

records, and a1:1Elit, i1westigate, fflonitor, and inspect the acti>lities of the CONSULTANT, 

its officers, ageRts, emplo::,•ees, and lobb::,~sts in order to ensure compliance •.~th Contrast 

Sf)eeifieatioas anel deteet eomtf)tioa Md fi:attcl. The eost of the Offiee offhe lnsf)eetor 

Geaeral shall be ineorpomt=ed iRto the eontraet priee of all eontraets Ofl:ei shall be one 

quarter(~<'!) of one (l) percent of the coRtraet price. 

4. The following paragraph is added to Article 23: 

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General, Ordinance R2009-

049, as may be amended. Toe Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to 

the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts 

and records, to require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 

inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in 

order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. 

All contractors and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to Bid or any resulting contract. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract of September 14, 2010 is hereby 

confirmed by the parties and remains in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florid.ahas made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUN1Y and CONSULTANT has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Shanm R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: _______________________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

wi~· 

_>::'.3=:: h ~ 
Signature · 

5, 0tr llic/::.J 
Name (type or print) 

APPRO\'ED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _____________ _ 

Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED .AS TO TERMS 
AND CO rtIONS 

By:..:..µ.~~wt'.=.::.2· . ~==:::...,4-
rchard E. Walesky, Director 

Dept. of Environmental Resources Mgmt. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By:. _________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

CONSUL TANT: 

Coast & Harbor Engineering, Inc, 

~ 
P Signature 

B- s LiAt'f.. .p u, C..L.tPS 

Typed Name 

(1,flp T ,MAS '4.('"-C. ,-

Title 



Attachment 6 

AMENDMENTNUMBERlTOTHECONTRACT 
FOR ANNUAL COASTAL AND MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 dated _______ ~ to the Contract (R20 l 0-

1435) dated September 14, 2010 (the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, Florida, a 

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 

hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Taylor Engineering, Inc., 10151 Deerwood Park 

Boulevard, Building 300, Suite 300, Jacksonville, FL 32256, a coastal engineering and consulting 

firm, a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

CONSULTANT, whose Federal Employer Identification Number is 59-2850478. 

WI TN E S S E TH: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to revise the Periods of Service 

and Schedules article and to revise the requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance R2009-

049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

- 1. The following paragraph is added to Article 2: 

The period of service shall continue until completion of all phases or any outstanding 

additional service authorizations issued within the period of the Contract, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

2. The following paragraph is removed from Article 4: 

E. Without changing the Contract price, a fee of0.25% vAll be deducted by the COUNTY 

from each Invoice to defray costs of the Office of the Inspector General in accordance with 

Ordinance 2009 049. Refer to Article 23 fur more iRfurmation. 

3. The following paragraph is removed from Article 23: 



Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector Genera] in Ordinanee 2009 

049, •Nhich is authorized and emf)owered to revie•.v f)ast, present and proposed County 

can-tracts, transaetions, accounts and records. All consultants and parties doing business 

with the County and receiving County funds shall fully coof)erate with the Insf)eotor 

GeAeral iooluding reeeivin:g aeoess to reeords relatieg to this Contraet. The lnsf)eeter 

General has the p!Y,t;•er to subpoena witnesses, administer oaths, reqaire the produetion of 

records, aRd audit, hv;estigate, monitor, and inspeetthe aetivities ofthe CONSULTANT, 

its officers, agea-ts, emplo3/@es, and lobbyists in order to ensure comf)liance with Contract 

speeifieatioas and deteet corruption and fraud. The cost of the Office of the Inspeetor 

OeBera.l shall· he incorporated into the oontract price of all · contrasts and shall be one 

quarter (\4) of one (l)percent of the eontraet f)rice. 

4. The following paragraph is added to Article 23: 

Palm t3each County has establish.ed the Office of the Inspector General, Ordinance R2009-

049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to 

the power toteview past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts 

and records, to require the production ofrecords, and audit, investigate, monitor, and 

inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in 

order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and detect corruption and fraud. 

All contractors and parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds 

shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General including receiving access to records 

relating to Bid or any resulting contract. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract of September 14, 2010 is hereby 

confirmed by the parties and remains in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

Cii}a..:;;.....·~"-""'0,"'-'=-Y?::2~---
. Signature 

?0-/4 /4 c:;.a-?~ 
Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS ANDm 
By:Richard E. Wales~ ri 

Dept. of Environmental Resources Mgmt. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: ____________ _ 
Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

CONSULTANT: 

Typed Name 

J,'(e-- t\-~ S,jBY>t 

( corporate seal) 

g,I 


